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His Excellency, Governor Christopher T. Sununu Bureau of Planning & Community Assistance
and the Honorable Council January 11, 2021

State House

Concord, New Hampshire 03301

INFORMATIONAL ITEM

The Department of Transportation requests placing this item on the Consent Calendar.

In accordance with the requirements approved by Governor and Executive Council June 19, 2019, Item #79, the
NH Department of Transportation is to submit on an annual basis a status report of all active State Bridge Aid
projects.

Attached please End the 2020 annual State Bridge Aid status report.

i

EXPLANATION

Governor and Executive Council Item #79 approved on June 19, 2019, re-authorized the Department of
Transportation to enter in Local Project Agreements with municipalities and others eligible for State Bridge Aid
in accordance with RSA 234 (Bridges and Bridge Aid). These agreements, between the State and a Municipality
delineate responsibilities for providing services necessary to manage the design and construction of a bridge
rehabilitation or replacement project and to receive State Bridge Aid under the applicable provisions of RSA 234
and Transportation Administrative Rules, Tra 501.

In addition, to assure the oversight of the Governor and Executive Council, the Department of Transportation was
authorized to prepare an annual status report of all active projects in the State Bridge Aid Program. Information
in the annual status report includes project city/town (name), project number, scope of work, bridge number, red
list status, budget and schedule. The Department of Transportation is submitting the second annual status report
as an informational item to the Governor and Executive Council.

It is respectfully requested that this item be accepted.

Sincerely,

f.

Victoria F. Sheehan

Commissioner

Attachment:

State Bridge Aid -2020 Annual Report

JOHN O. MORTON BUILDING • 7 HAZEN DRIVE • P.O. BOX 483 • CONCORD. NEW HAMPSHIRE 03302-0483
TELEPHONE: 603-271-2171 • FAX: 603-271-7025 • TDD ACCESS: RELAY NH 1-800-735-2964 • INTERNET: WWW.NHDOT.COM



NHDOT State Bridge Aid Program

2020 Annual Report bv Fiscal Year and by Municipality

Introduction:

In 1993 the legislature established the State Bridge Aid (SBA) program to assist
municipalities in rehabilitating or replacing local bridges. RSA Chapter 234 and Administrative
rules TRA 501 describe the rules and policies of the SBA program.

Bridge aid projects are currently locally managed and typically funded with 80% SBA
funds and a 20% local match. Currently the SBA program is funded with Senate Bill 367 funds
at $6.8 million per year. This effectively becomes an $8.5 million per year program when
including the 20% local match.

This report describes the overall status of the SBA program and the status of the specific
bridges within the program. The effective date of this report is as of October 1, 2020.

Projects Summary

There are currently *1 13 projects in the SBA program report including:

"Number of

•  Projects Project Status

18

Enrolled (Municipality has requested
funding and Department has
acknowledged the project in the program,
but not actively incurring expenses)

7 In process of selecting a design firm

42 In design

25 In construction

5 In the close out process

12 Recently completed and reimbursed

4

Removed from the program and funded
with other sources

*See Definitions page for specific descriptions of project status
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2020 vs 2019 Reported Funding

As part of the 2019 Annual Report, only projects actively incurring Bridge Aid expenses
were reported. In 2020, to better represent the entire Bridge Aid program, as well as to align this
report with the 10-year plan, all enrolled and active projects are being reported.

The 2020 report provides a complete accounting of costs across all funding groups.

Several of the multi-funded projects listed in the 2019 report only included SBA funds.

Overall Program Costs and Other Metrics

The 113 projects being reported in FY2020 annual report total $ 169,470,428.00 including

$100,675,409.00 in State funds, $33,519,657.00 in local funds, and $35,275,361.00 in Federal

funds. This a $55,578,668.00 increase from the 2019 reported total project costs of

$ 113,891,759.00 that included 83 projects. As mentioned above, the significant cost reporting

increase is due to reporting 30 additional projects (active plus enrolled versus just active), as well
as more accurate reporting of multi funded projects. The average cost per bridge over the entire
program is equal to $1,500,000.00 per bridge.

Thirteen (13) projects were advertised for construction in FY2020 totaling $23.7 million:

Project
Name

Project
# Bridge # Description '

Barnstead 16020 149/073 Hannah Nutter Rd bridge over Big River

Bow 40346 182/113 Dunklee Rd bridge over Bow Bog Brook

Bradford 23819 140/144

Bradford Center Rd bridge over Warner River
(Bement Covered Bridge)

Concord 15877 200/015 Hooksett Turnpike bridge over Bela Brook

Concord 15878 193/027 Birchdale Rd bridge over Bela Brook

Francestown 15765 149/058

South New Boston Rd bridge over South Branch
Piscataquog River

Hill 41661 140/099 Bunker Hill Rd bridge over Needle Shop Brook

Laconia 40656 113/036 Court St bridge over Durkee Brook

Manchester 15401 188/092 Goffs Falls Rd bridge over BMRR (ABO)

Manchester 28336 151/065

US 3, NH 3A bridge over 1-293, BMRR,
Merrimack River (Queen City Bridge)

Milford 42087 102/165 Hartshorn Rd bridge over Hartshorn Brook

Ossipee 23818 108/333

Nudd Rd bridge over Bearcamp River (Whittier
Covered Bridge)

Windham 41632 057/051 Castle Hill Rd bridge over Beaver Brook
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Twelve (12) projects were completed and reimbursed in FY2020 totaling $9.8 million including:

Project
Name Project # Bridge # ̂

i:'

Description

Amherst 20231 060/158

Horace Greeley Rd Bridge over
Pulpit Brook

Barrington 41398 139/116

Mallego Rd bridge over Mallego
Brook

Bedford 21193 079/128

Cider Mill Rd Bridge over
McQuade Brook

Berlin 15792 232/066

Hillside Ave bridge over Dead
River

Derry 41400 099/129

North Shore Rd bridge overTrib 1
to Beaver Lake

Gilmanton 16232 106/041 Stage Rd bridge over Brook

Gilmanton 16233 122/041

Stage Rd bridge over Nighthawk
Hollow Brook

Gorham 41396 027/1 12

Spring Rd bridge over Mount
Crescent Brook

Hooksett 29655 083/150

Bypassed Lilac bridge over
Merrimack River

Milford 42087 102/165

Hartshorn Rd bridge over
Hartshorn Brook

Newport 29763 147/036

Coon Brook Rd bridge over S
Branch Sugar River

Thornton 15938 183/107

Covered Bridge Rd bridge over
Mill Brook

Four (41 projects were removed from the SBA program and funded with other sources including:

Project
Name Project # Bridge # Description

Funding

Belmont 22872 103/072

Church St bridge over
Tioga River

Town Funded

Keene 29340 1 18/051

NH 10 Winchester St

bridge over Ash Swamp
Brook

Will be Federally funded as
part of the Keene 40666
proiect in FY2025

Keene 10309b 125/069

Island Street bridge over
Ashuelol

Federally funded

Whitefield 16025 159/098

Hazen Road bridge over
Johns River

Town Funded
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Future Enrollment Plan

With the 113 projects mentioned above and the balance of funds in the SBA program,

available funding is committed thru State fiscal year 2028. Since 2018, no new projects have

been enrolled in the program. The Department plans to begin enrolling additional projects as

part of the upcoming 2023 to 2032 Ten Year Plan process. Projects selected for funding would
be programmed in years 2029 thru 2032 at the approved level of funding provided by the

legislature, currently $6.8 million per year ($8.5 million including the local match).

A new solicitation process is currently being developed to assist in the selection of
projects. With over 250 red list municipal bridges statewide, the number of bridges needing

improvements outweighs the available funding. Therefore, a ranking process is being developed
that uses NHDOT bridge inspection data gathered for each municipal bridge to rank bridges
based primarily on bridge condition with other factors to help select bridges with the most need
to be improved.

Bridge Ranking Criteria are likely to include:

1) Condition - physical condition of major elements based on bridge inspection data

2) Importance - the relative value of a bridge to the transportation network based on the
detour length combined with estimate traffic volume.

3) Risk - the bridge's susceptibility to scour and fatigue

4) Capacity - the structural capacity of the bridge and weight posting status

5) Type - the physical type of bridge structure

6) Bridge Capita - the square footage of bridge deck a municipality has in its inventory
compared to its population

Similar to other NHDOT funding programs, a statewide solicitation process will be
broadcast to municipalities to request applications for bridge aid. The applications will be
reviewed for applicability, ranked, and selected to match the available funding within the ten-
year plan.

Bridge Aid Lists

Two (2) SBA project reporting lists are provided at the end of this report. One lists SBA

projects alphabetically and the other lists SBA projects by expected date of advertisement for
bids. The following table of definitions below describes the terms used in both SBA project
reporting lists.
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Definitions

Active Used in 2019 Report, only projects actively incurring reimbursable
expenses were reported in 2019. In 2020, to better represent the entire
program as well as reflect the 10 year plan, all projects with a project
number (enrolled and active) are being reported

Bidding Project soliciting bids for construction

BRG# The NHDOT Bridge Number for each project

Close Out Status - Project substantially complete and finalizing documentation

Comments Reasons for funding increases or decrease or other relevant project
information

Complete Status - Project is complete and municipality has been reimbursed

Completion Date The expected substantial completion year of the project - physical
construction is complete

Construction Status - Project construction in progress

Contractor Construction company who was awarded the low bid and constructed the
project

Cost Delta ($) The cost difference for each project reported between the 2019 and 2020
annual reports

Current Estimated

Cost ($) All Funds

The total cost of the project including Bridge Aid funds, municipal
matching funds (typically 20%) and other sources of funds (possibly
Federal and/or non-participating funds)

Current Status Current Status of Project - see individual definitions for Enrolled, Active,
Removed, QBS, Scope & Fee, Eng. Study, Prelim Design, Final Design,
On Shelf, Bidding, Construction, Close Out, and Complete

Description The location of the bridge structure and the feature it is crossing

Designer Engineering firm responsible for the bridge design

Eng. Study Status - Engineering Study Phase - first reimbursable phase of project
development

Enrolled Status - Enrolled in the Bridge Aid program with a project number but n^
actively incurring reimbursable expenses.

Final Des. Status - Final Design Phase - third reimbursable phase of project
development

NPL Not Previously Listed

On Shelf Status - Design is approved and waiting for funding year to solicit bids

Prelim Des. Status - Preliminary Design Phase - second reimbursable phase of project
development

Previous Annual

Report Ad Year

The 2019 previously reported actual or expected year of advertisement for
construction

Previous Annual

Report Cost {$)

The previous 2019 reported cost of the project, (did not always include
other sources of funds - see comments section for each project)

PROJ# The NHDOT project number for each project

Project Name The municipality and/or municipalities where the project is located

QBS Status - Municipality soliciting for engineering services thru the
Qualification Based Selection Process

Red List? Structurally Deficient - a condition rating of 4 or less on NHDOT's bridge
inspection report
Y = Yes on the red list and N = No, not on the red list
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Removed Status - Originally enrolled in the Bridge Aid program but no longer in the
program. Funds typically replaced with another source of funding (Town
funds or Federal funds for example)

Scope The type of bridge project - Rehabilitate or Replace

Scope & Fee Status - Municipality negotiating a scope of work and fee proposal with
engineering company selected thru QBS process

State Fiscal Ad

Year

The actual or expected year the project will be advertised for construction

Attachments

2020 Bridge Aid Report — i 13 Projects Listed Alphabetically

2020 Bridge Aid Report - 113 Projects List bv Fiscal Year (2018 thru 2028')
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Governor and Council Annual Report 2020 NHDOT State Bridge Aid Program - Effective Date 10/01/2020 Projects Listed Alphabeticaiiy

2020 Annual Report STATE BRIDGE AID

State

Fiscal

AD

Year

Previous

Annual

Report

Ad Year

Project

Name

PROJ

« Bra # Scooe Description

Red

List?

Current

Estimated Cost

($1 All funds

Prev Annual

Report Cost ($> Cost Delta

Current

Status Comments

Completion

Date

2026 NPL Alstead 40649 059/134 Rehab

Hill Rd bridge over Darby

Brook Y S260.900 $0 S260.900 Enrolled

Not considered active,

therefore not reported in

2019 2028

2025 NPL Alstead 40661 046/141 Reolace

Comstock Rd bridge over

Darbv Brook . N $1,013,600 $0 $1,013,600 Enrolled

Not considered active,

therefore not reported in
2019 2027

2018 2018 Amherst 20231 060/158 Replace

Horace Greeley Rd Bridge
over Pulpit Brook Y $1,360,165 $1,394,185 -$14,020 Complete

Final Reimbursement

2019 2019

2023 TBD Amherst 40654 112/071 Replace

Mont Vernon Rd bridge

over Ceasars Brook Y $1,016,600 $1,016,600 $0 Eng Study

-

2025

2025 TBD Amherst 40657 145/106 Reolace

Thornton Ferry Rd bridge
over Beaver Brook Y $1,340,000 $1,325,000 $15,000 Eno Study 2027

2025 TBD Andover 41407 098/093 Reolace

Lawrence Rd bridge over
Blackwater River N $3,205,298 $2,435,000 $770,298 Prelim Des

Scope Change -

hydraulic needs

increased size of bridge 2027

2018 2018 Antrim 29468 173/075 Reolace

West St Bridge over

Great Brook Y $926,984 $897,350 $29,634 Construction 2020

2023 NPL Antrim 14942 117/093 Reolace

Cralg Rd bridge over
Brook N $404,000 $0 $404,000 Enrolled

Not considered active,

therefore not reported In
2019 2025

2023 TBO Auburn 29316 095/127 Rehab

Griffin Mill Rd bridge over
Maole Falls Brook Y $784,000 $784,000 $0 Eng Study 2025

2020 2020 Bamstead 16020 149/073 Reolace

Hannah Nutter Rd bridge

over Bio River N $1,151,716 $1,015,943 $135,773 Construction 2021

2019 2019 Bairinaton 41398 139/116 Reolace

Mallego Rd bridge over

Mallego Brook Y $1,160,127 $1,228,425 •$68,298 Comolete Final Reimburse 2020 2020

2022 TBD Barrington 26722 109/162 Rehab

Green Hill Rd bridge over

Isinglass River N $1,964,648 $2,286,053 -$321,205 Final Design 2024

2026 TBD Banington 41410 052/059 Reolace

Old Canaan Rd bridge
over Soruce Brook N $709,791 $695,500 $14,291 Eng Study 2028

See Definitions Page for definitions of column headings and current status information 12/31/2020



Governor and Council Annual Report 2020 NHDOT State Bridge Aid Program - Effective Date 10/01/2020 Projects Listed Alphabetically

State

Fiscal

AD

Year

Previous

Annual

Report

Ad Year

Project

Name

PRO!

» Bra # Scope OescrlDtlon

Red

List?

Current

Estimated Cost

f$) All funds

Prev Annual

Report Cost f$l Cost Delta ($)

Current

Status Comments

Completion

Date

2026 NPL Bedford 21684 102/098 Replace

Catesby Ln bridge over

McOuade Brook N $600,000 $0 $600,000 Scope & Fee

Not considered active,

therefore not reported in

2019 2026

2022 TBD Bedford 24217 105/055 Replace

Beals Rd bridge over

Baboosic Brook Y $1,079,136 $1,079,136 $0 Prelim Des 2024

2018 2018 Bedford 21193 079/128 Replace

Cider Mill Rd Bridge over

McOuade Brook N $737,221 $737,221 $0 Complete Final Reimburse 2020 2019

N/A 2020 Belmont 22872 103/072 Rehab

Church St bridge over

Tlooa River N $0 $1,040,000 •$1,040,000 Removed 100% Town funded 2012

2018 2018 Beriln 1S792 232/066 Replace

Hillside Ave bridge over

Dead River Y $799,142 $756,861 $42,281 Complete Rnal Reimburse 2019 2019

2018 2018 Bow 24225 092/136 Replace

Birchdale Rd bridge over

White Brook Y $742,584 $811,051 -$68,468 Cioseout

Awaiting Town's Reimburse
Rea 2019

2020 2020 Bow 40346 182/113 Rehab

Dunklee Rd bridge over
Bow Boo Brook Y $901,870 $911,872 -$10,002 Construction 2020

2024 TBD Bow 24223 065/140 Replace

Page Rd bridge over Bela
Brook N $785,000 $785,000 $0 On Shelf Final Design approved 2026

2027 TBD Bow 24224 184/127 Replace

River Rd bridge over Bow

Boa Brook N $1,144,000 $1,144,000 $0 Prelim Des 2029

2020 2019 Bradford 23819 140/144 Rehab

Bradford Center Rd bridge

over Warner River

fBement Covered Bridoel N $1,641,689 $567,665 $1,073,824 Construction

2019 Report did not list

Federal Funds, now

included 2021

2026 TBD Brookline 41408 088/074 Rehab

Bond St bridge over

Nissitissit River N $944,233 $492,000 $452,233 Final Desian 2028

2021 2020 Canaan 41399 147/055 Rehab

Potato Rd bridge over

Indian River Y $1,209,566 $959,874 $249,694 Prelim Des 2023

2023 NPL Canaan 26704 101/152 Replace

Qark Pond Rd bridge over
aarit Pond Brook N $520,000 $0 $520,000 Enrolled

Not considered active,

therefore not reported in

2019 2025

See Definitions Page for definitions of column headings and current status Information 12/31/2020



Governor and Council Annual Report 2020 NHDOT State Bridge Aid Program - Effective Date 10/01/2020 Projects Listed Alphabetically

State

Fiscal

AD

Year

Previous

Annual

Report

Ad Year

Project

Name

PR03

« Bra # Scope Description

Red

List?

Current

Estimated Cost

(S) All funds

Prev Annual

Report Cost fS) Cost Delta fS>

Current

Status Comments

Completion

Date

2024 NPL Canaan 41406 172/070 Rehab

Grist Mill Hill Rd bridge
over Indian River Y S696.QQ0 $0 $696,000 Enrolled

Not considered active,

therefore not reported in

2019 2026

2021 2021 Coiebrook 40651 190/109 Rehab

Harvey Swell Rd bridge

over East Branch Mohawk

River Y $424,400 $307,000 $117,400 Prelim Des 2023

2021 2021 Colebrook 40652 167/120 Reotace

Bear Rock Rd bridge over

West Branch Mowhawk

River Y $511,775 $688,600 -$176,825 Prelim Des 2023

2023 NPL Coiebrook 40655 050/099 Rehab

Rehabilitate Pleasant St

bridoe over Mohawk River N $545,000 $0 $545,000 Enrolled

Not considered active,

therefore not reported in
2019 2025

2020 2020 Concord 15877 200/015 Replace

Hooksett Turnpike bridge
over Bela Brook Y $1,033,401 $1,122,901 -$89,500 Construction 2022

2020 2020 Concord 15878 193/027 Replace

Birchdale Rd bridge over
Bela Brook Y $1,044,416 $1,122,901 -$78,485 Construction 2022

2023 2020 Concord 41212 163/111 Rehab

NH 9 (Loudon Rd) bridge

over Merrimack River Y $7,840,000 $8,620,000 -$780,000 Eno Study

Majority of funding is

Federal 2025

2021 2020

Concord-

Pembroke 14841-A 183/156 Rehab

North Pembroke Rd bridge
over Soucook River N $2,066,055 $1,971,007 $95,048 Final Deslan 2023

202S NPL Conwav 41402 164/063 Rehab

Washington St bridge over

Swift River N $2,013,000 $0 $2,013,000 Scope & Fee

Recently active, was not

reported In 2019 2027

2019 2019 Derrv 41400 099/129 Replace

North Shore Rd bridge
over Trib I to Beaver Lake N $548,668 $419,101 $129,567 Complete Final Reimburse 2020 2020

2023 NPL Dorchester 42091 151/055 Replace

Province Rd bridge over
Bucks Brook N $170,000 $0 $170,000 Enrolled

Not considered active,

therefore not reported in
2019 2025

2026 NPL Dorchester 42092 156/053 Replace

Province Rd bridge over
South Branch of Baker

River N $230,000 $0 $230,000 Enrolled

Not considered active,

therefore not reported In

2019 2028

2018 2018 Dummer 15815 042/043 Rehab

Old Rt 110 bridge over

Upper Ammonoosuc River Y $2,315,869 $2,315,869 $0 Construction 2020

See Definitions Page for definitions of column headings and current status information 12/31/2020



Governor and Council Annual Report 2020 NHDOT State Bridge Aid Program - Effective Date 10/01/2020 Projects Listed Alphabeticaliy

State

Fiscal

AD

Year

Previous

Annual

Report

Ad Year

Project

Name

PROJ

# Brg # Scooe Description

Red

Ust?

Current

Estimated Cost

($) All funds

Prev Annual

Report Cost f$)Cost Delta (S)

Current

Status Comments

Completion

Date

2021 TBD Eaton 41404 058/130 Reolace

Potter Rd bridge over
Snow Brook Y $659,024 $641,500 $17,524 On Shelf Final Design approved 2023

2027 NPL Enfield 13592 120/115 Rehab

Shaker Blvd bridge over

Knox River N $525,000 $0 $525,000 Enrolled

Not considered active,

therefore not reported In

2019 2029

2020 2020 Francestown 15765 149/058 Reolace

South New Boston Rd

bridge over South Branch

Piscataauoo River Y $1,250,461 $1,337,000 •$86,539 Construction 2022

2026 NPL Francestown 42709 091/142 Reolace

Old County Rd North

bridge over Collins Brook Y $960,400

iA
O

$960,400 Enrolled

Not considered active,

therefore not reported in

2019 2028

2019 2019 Freedom 15987 115/074 Replace

Osslpee Lake Rd bridge

over Danforth Bav Outlet N $1,348,470 $762,711 $585,759 Construction Based on Bids 2021

2021 2021 Fremont 23793 155/133 Reolace

Martin Rd bridge over

Piscassic River N $660,000 $660,000 "$o Eno Study 2023

2019 2019 Gilford 21107 106/099 Rehab

Old Lakeshore Rd bridge
over Gunstock River Y $1,288,795 $1,327,300 -$38,505 Construction 2021

2019 2019 Gllmanton 16232 106/041 Reolace

Stage Rd bridge over

Brook N $869,936 $787,428 $82,508 Complete Final Reimburse 2020 2020

2019 2019 Gilmanton 16233 122/041 Reolace

Stage Rd bridge over

Nlahthawk Hollow Brook N $1,636,168 $1,732,935 -$96,767 Complete Final Reimburse 2020 2020

2021 2021 Gllmanton 16234 174/094 Replace

Crystal Lake Rd bridge
over Nelson Brook N $1,658,448 $1,655,500 $2,948 Final Design Final Design 2023

2025 NPL Go^town 41597 129/116 Replace

Center St bridge over

Harrv Brook N $836,000 0 $836,000 Enrolled

Not considered active,

therefore not reported in

2019 2028

2018 2018 Gorham 41396 027/112 Replace

Spring Rd bridge over

Mount Crescent Brook N $286,116 $363,461 -$77,345 Complete Final Reimburse 2020 2019

2027 2019 Harrisvllle 16114 061/060 Reolace

South Rd bridge over

Minnewawa Brook Y $858,672 $858,672 $0 Final Design 2029

See Definitions Page for definitions of coiumn headings and current status information 12/31/2020



Governor and Council Annual Report 2020 NHDOT State Bridge Aid Program - Effective Date 10/01/2020 Projects Listed Alphabetically

State

Fiscal

AD

Year

Previous

Annual

Report

Ad Year

Project

Name

PROJ

# Bro # Scope Description

Red

List?

Current

Estimated Cost

(t) All funds

Prev Annual

Report Cost ($)Cost Delta ($)

Current

Status Comments

Completion

Date

2019 2019 Havertiii! 41724 147/109 Replace

Clark Pond Rd bridge over
Clark Brook N $690,000 $690,000 $0 Cpnstruction 2021

2020 2020 Hill 41661 140/099 Rehab

Bunker Hill Rd bridge over
Needle Shop Brook Y $562,955 $380,000 $182,955 Construction 2021

2018 2018 Hooksett 29655 083/150 Rehab

Bypassed Lilac bridge

over Merrimack River N $875,000 $875,000

o

Complete Final Reimburse 2020 2020

2021 2020 Jackson 40808 153/066 Rehab

Valley Cross Rd bridge

over Wildcat Brook N $1,247,874 $1,059,281 $188,593 Final Design 2023

2021 2021 Jaffrev 41401 159/094 Rehab

Nutting Rd bridge over
Contoocook River Y $868,400 $785,400 $83,000 Prelim Des 2023

2016 2018 Keene 26505 137/059 Replace

NH 12 bridge over Beaver

Brook Y $2,535,556 $2,466,411 $69,145 Closeout Constuction complete 2020

2019 2019 Keene 15854 140/077 Replace

Roxbury St bridge over

Beaver Brook Y $1,517,258 $875,400 $641,858 Construction Based on Bids 2021

2025 2019 Keene 29340 118/051 Replace

NH 10 Winchester St

bridge over Ash Swamp

Brook Y $0 $2,949,150 -$2,949,150 Removed

removed, Bridge scope add
to Keene 40666 Federal

Protect in 2025

2021 2020 Keene 10309b 125/069 Replace

Island Street bridge over

Ashuelot N $0 $1,700,000 -$1,700,000 Removed

State Bridge Aid funding
removed aixl replaced with
Fed HOBRR funding 2023

2023 NPL Keene 40653 142/092 Replace

George St bridge over

Beaver Brook Y $715,400

o

$715,400 Scope & Fee

Not considered active,

therefore not reported in

2019 2025

2020 2020 Laconia 40656 113/036 Replace

Court St bridge over

Durkee Brook N $2,479,351 $1,685,133 $794,218 Construction

Scope Change - Utilty

and Roadway approach

Item Increases 2022

2022 TBD Laconia 26706 121/037 Replace

Academy St bridge over

Durkee Brook Y $727,962 $801,000 -$73,038 Prelim Des 2024

2026 NPL Lancaster 22192 039/105 Rehab

Mount Ome Rd bridge
over Connecticut River N $300,000 $0 $300,000 Enrolled

Not considered active,

therefore not reported in
2019 2028

See Definitions Page for definitions of column headings and current status information 12/31/2020



Governor and CouncM Annual Report 2020 NHDOT State Bridge Aid Program - Effective Date 10/01/2020 Projects Listed Alphabetically

State

Fiscal

AD

Year

Previous

Annual

Report

Ad Year

Project

Name

PR03

# Bra # Scooe Descrlotlon

Red

IJst7

Current

Estimated Cost

(«) All funds

Prev Annual

Report Cost fS)Cost Delta (9)

Current

Status Comments

Completion

Date

2018 2019 Lebanon 14552 120/115 Rehab

US 4 / NH 10 (Mech St)

bridge over Mascoma

River N $1,771,591 $1,711,135 $60,456 Construction 2020

2022 2020 Lebanon 135S8-A 062/117 Replace

NH 12A bridge over RR

(Drv Bridoe) Y $7,715,000 $35,000 $7,680,000 Prelim Des

2019 Report did not list

Federal Funds, now

included 2024

2022 TBD Lebanon 24221 066/059 Replace

Trues Brook Rd bridge
over Bloods Brook Y $2,117,600 $2,800,000 •$682,400 Eno Study 2024

2023 TBD Lebanon 24222 121/117 Replace

NH 120 bridge over NHRR

fabandon) Rail Trail Y $1,223,200 $1,158,000 $65,200 Prelim Des 2024

2021 2021 Madburv 24226 056/072 Replace

Nute Rd bridge over
Bellamy River Y $968,769 $920,000 $48,769 Final Desion 2023

2026 NPL Madburv 41462 160/086 Replace

Freshet Rd bridge over
Johnson Creek Y $600,000 $0 S600.000 Scope & Fee

Not considered active,

therefore not reported in
2019 2028

2020 2020 Manchester 15401 188/092 Replace

Goffs Falls Rd bridge over
BMRR (ABO) Y $1,873,909 $1,725,000 $148,909 Construction 2022

2020 2020 Manchester 28336 151/065 Rehab

US 3, NH 3A bridge over !•
293, BMRR, Merrimack

River (Queen City Bridoe) Y $9,645,739 $11,316,000 -$1,670,261 Construction

Final Design reduced

estimated cost and bid

further reduced cost 2022

2026 2021 Manchester 24212

107/071

107/072 Rehab

Ramp E & Salmon St East

Bound over Rd, BMRR,

and Merrimack River Y. N $9,000,000 $1,655,000 $7,345,000 Ena Study

Updated estimate /scope
chanoe 2028

2027 NPL Manchester 15837 144/075 Rehab

US 3 (Elm St) bridge over
BMRR N $3,955,000 $0 $3,955,000 Enrolled

Not considered active,

therefore not reported in

2019 2029

2028 NPL Manchester 24206 106/072 Rehab

bridge over

RD/BMRR/Merrimack

River N $6,000,000 $0 $6,000,000 Enrolled

Not considered active,

therefore not reported in
2019 2030

2019 2019 Merrimack 15841 113/159 Replace

Bedford Rd bridge over
Baboosic Brook Y $4,459,039 $4,534,669 -$75,630 Construction 2021

2024 TBD Merrimack 29174 118/135 Replace

US 3 bridge over Baboosic

Brook Y $3,320,000 $3,320,000 $0 Eno Study 2026

See Definitions Page for definitions of column headings and current status information 12/31/2020
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2020 TBD Milford 42087 102/165 Rehab

Hartshorn Rd bridge over

Hartshorn Brook Y $78,855 $726,855 -$648,000 Complete

Bridge Aid only funds

desion 2021

2021 NPL Milford 43115 089/106 Replace

Mason Rd bridge over

Great Brook Y $159,001 $0 $159,001 Scope & Fee

Not considered active,

therefore not reported in
2019 2023

2025 NPL New Boston 15505 087/150 Replace

Tucker Mill Rd bridge over

Mid Branch Piscataquog

River N $977,000 $0 $977,000 Enrolled

Not considered active,

therefore not reported in

2019 2027

2027 NPL New Boston 14771 132/138 Replace

Greg Mill Rd bridge over

South Branch Piscataquog

River N $1,250,000 $0 $1,250,000 Enrolled

Not considered active,

therefore not reported in

2019 2029

2018 2018 Newport 16109 103/136 Replace

Oak St bridge over Sugar
River Y $2,230,587 $400,000 $1,830,587 Closeout

2019 Report did not list

Federal Funds, now

included 2020

2018 2018 Newport 29763 147/036 Replace

Coon Brook Rd bridge
over S Branch Suoar River Y $731,730 $709,819 $21,911 Complete Final Reimburse 2020 2020

2021 NPL Newport 20006 154/129 Replace

Sand Hill Rd bridge over
Brook N $1,000,000 $0 $1,000,000 Eno Study

Recently active, was not
reported In 2019 2023

2018 2019 NorthOeid 29756 068/060 Replace

Sandogardy Pond Rd
bridae over Cross Brook N $3,125,000 $600,213 $2,524,787 Closeout

2019 report did not list

State Highway Aid

Funds, now included 2021

2019 2019 Northwood 41397 095/113 Replace

Bow Lake Rd bridge over

Sherbume Brook Y $833,479 $776,800 $56,679 Construction 2021

2021 2021 Orford 41151 080/120 Replace

Archertown Rd bridge over

Jacobs Brook Y $1,171,100 $1,381,000 •$209,900 Prelim Des 2023

2020 2019 Ossioee 23818 108/333 Rehab

Nudd Rd bridge over

Bearcamp River (Whittier

Covered Bridoel N $1,249,000 $1,003,263 $245,737 Biddinq 2022

2018 2018 Pelham 26762 105/069 Replace

Willow St bridge over
Beaver Brook N $1,989,064 $1,911,943 $77,121 Closeout Construction complete .  2021

2022 TBD Pel ham 29450 109/081 Rehab

Old Bridge St bridge over

Beaver Brook N $1,518,679 $1,372,250 $146,429 Prelim Des 2024

See Definitions Page for definitions of column headings and current status Information 12/31/2020
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2019 2019 Peterborouoh 14933 092/089 Reolace

Main Street bridge over

Contoocook River Y $8,159,141 $545,000 $7,614,141 Construction

Federal Funds, now

included, also costs

increased based on bids 2022

2027 2019 PittsReld 14972 089/135 Replace

Shaw Rd bridge over Kelly

Brook N $614,979 $598,500 $16,479 Prelim Des 2029

2019 2019 Plalstow 23117 122/072 Replace

Westville Road bridge

over Little River N $1,280,664 $1,028,062 $252,622 Construction 2021

2021 NPL Richmond 29055 065/083 Replace

whipple Hill Rd bridge

over Roaring Brook Y $1,345,000

o

$1,345,000 Eng Study

Recently active, was not

reported in 2019 2023

2023 NPL Richmond 29056 155/066 Rehab

Tully Brook Rd bridge over

Tully Brook Y $854,000

o

$854,000 Eno Study

Recently active, was not

reported in 2019 2025

2021 NPL Rindoe 22652 154/069 Reolace

Wellington Rd bridge over
Converseville Brook Y $1,059,621 $0 $1,059,621 Prelim Des

Recently active, was not

reported in 2019 2023

2023 NPL Rumnev 27162 093/082 Replace

Buffalo Rd bridge over
Brook Y $877,000

o

$877,000 Scope & Fee

Recently active, was not

reported in 2019 2025

2019 2019 Salem 20228 116/116 Reolace

Bluff St Extension bridge
over Widow Harris Brook Y $1,162,956 $1,021,084 $141,872 Construction 2021

2027 NPL Sandown 41412 093/109 Reolace

Phillips Rd bridge over
Exeter River N $755,500 0 $755,500 Enrolled

Not considered active,

therefore not reported In

2019 2029

2022 TBD Suaar Hill 24218 202/128 Replace

Crane Hill Rd bridge over
Gale River Y $2,300,000 $2,704,000 -$404,000 Prelim Des 2024

2019 2020 Swanzev 41696 120/072 Replace

Rabbit Hollow Road bridge

over Perry Brook Y $781,766 $754,954 $26,812 Construction 2022

2024 TBD Swanzev 41403 098/122 Reolace

Christian Hill Rd bridge

over NHRR Y $1,816,829 $1,826,829 -$ 10,000 Eno Study 2026

2018 2018 Thornton 15938 183/107 Rehab

Covered Bridge Rd bridge

over Mill Brook Y $716,703 $671,951 $44,752 Complete Final Reimburse 2020 2019

See Definitions Page for definitions of column headings and current status information 12/31/2020
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2026 TBO Weare 14338 082/045 Reoiace

Lull Rd bridge over
Peacock Brook Y $477,000 $477,000 $0 Scope & Fee 2028

2023 NPL Webster 40810 121/103 Replace

Clothespin Bridge Rd

bridge over Blackwater

River Y $1,874,155 $0 $1,874,155 Eno Study

Recently active, was not

reported In 2019 2025

2022 NPL Wentworth 40648 108/070 Replace

Frescoln Rd over Rocky
Branch N $901,700 $0 $901,700 Ena Study

Recently active, was not

reported In 2019 2024

N/A 2019 Whitefield 1602S 159/098 Replace

Hazen Road bridge over
lohns River Y $0 $224,520 -$224,520 Removed 100% Town funded N/A

2021 2019 Wilton 15767 074/060 Reoiace

King Brook Rd bridge over
Kino Brook Y $1,169,800 $545,000 $624,800 Prelim Des

Scope change from
rehabilitation to

replacement 2023

2021 2021 Wilton 26201 086/142 Reoiace

Stage Coach Rd bridge
over Burton Pond Outlet Y $688,511 $365,500 $323,011 Prelim Des 2023

2027 NPL Wilton 15768 060/118 Reoiace

Old County Farm Rd
bridoe over Blood Brook Y $447,000 0 $447,000 Enrolled

Not considered active,

therefore not reported In

2019 2029

2020 2019 Wlndham 41632 057/051 Replace

Castle Hill Rd bridge over
Beaver Brook Y $819,377 $614,412 $204,965 Construction 2021

2019 2019 Wolfeboro 40617 116/072 Replace

Pleasant Valley Rd bridge
over Heath Brook Y $1,187,061 $1,134,403 $52,658 Construction 2021

Total Funds $  169.470.428 $ 113,891,759 $ 55,578,668

Total State Funds $  100.675.409

Total Local Furtds
_

S  33.519.657

Total Federal Funds B S  35.275.361

See Definitions Page for definitions of column headings and current status information 12/31/2020
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2018 2018 Amherst 20231 060/158 Reolace

Horace Greeley Rd Bridge
over Pulpit Brook Y $1,380,165 $1,394,185 -$14,020 Complete

Final Reimbursement

2019 2019

2018 2018 Antrim 29466 173/075 Replace

West St Bridge over
Great Brook Y $926,984 $897,350 $29,634 Construction 2020

2018 2018 Bedford 21193 079/128 Replace

Cider Mill Rd Bridge over

McOuade Brook N $737,221 $737,221 $0 Complete Final Reimburse 2020 2019

2018 2018 Berlin 15792 232/066 Replace

Hillside Ave bridge over

Dead River Y $799,142 $756,861 $42,281 Complete Final Reimburse 2019 2019

2018 2018 Bow 24225 092/136 Replace

Btrchdale Rd bridge over

White Brook Y $742,584 $811,051 •$68,468 Closeout

Awaiting Town's Reimburse
Rea 2019

2018 2018 Dummer 15815 042/043 Rehab

Old Rt 110 bridge over

Upper Ammonoosuc River Y $2,315,869 $2,315,869 $0 Construction 2020

2018 2018 Gorham 41396 027/112 Reolace

Spring Rd bridge over

Mount Crescent Brook N $266,116 $363,461 -$77,345 Complete Final Reimburse 2020 2019

2018 2018 Hooksett 29655 083/150 Rehab

Bypassed Ulac bridge

over Merrimack River N $875,000 $875,000 $0 Complete Final Reimburse 2020 2020

2018 2018 Keene 26505 137/059 Reolace

NH 12 bridge over Beaver

Brook Y $2,535,556 $2,466,411 $69,145 Closeout Constuction complete 2020

2018 2019 Lebanon 14552 120/115 Rehab

US 4 / NH 10 (Mech St)

bridge over Mascoma
River N $1,771,591 $1,711,135 $60,456 Construction 2020

2018 2018 Newoort 16109 103/136 Reolace

Oak St bridge over Sugar
River Y $2,230,587 $400,000 $1,830,587 Closeout

2019 Report did not list

Federal Funds, now

Included 2020

2018 2018 Newoort 29763 147/036 Replace

Coon Brook Rd bridge
over S Branch Suoar River Y $731,730 $709,819 $21,911 Complete Final Reimburse 2020 2020

2018 2019 North field 29756 068/060 Replace

Sandogardy Pond Rd
bridoe over Cross Brook N $3,125,000 $600,213 $2,524,787 Closeout

2019 report did not list
State Highway Aid
Funds, now Included 2021

See Definitions Page for definitions of column headings and current status information 12/31/2020
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2018 2018 Pelham 26762 105/069 Replace

Willow St bridge over

Beaver Brook N $1,989,064 $1,911,943 $77,121 Closeout Construction complete 2021

2018 2018 Thornton 15938 183/107 Rehab

Covered Bridge Rd bridge

over Mill Brook Y $716,703 $671,951 $44,752 Complete Final Reimburse 2020 2019

2019 2019 Barrinoton 41398 139/116 Reolace

Mallego Rd bridge over
Malleoo Brook Y $1,160,127 $1,228,425 -$68,298 Complete Final Reimburse 2020 2020

2019 2019 Derrv 41400 099/129 Replace

North Shore Rd bridge

over Trib I to Beaver Lake N $548,668 $419,101 $129,567 Complete Final Reimburse 2020 2020

2019 2019 Freedom 15987 115/074 Reolace

Osstpee Lake Rd bridge

over Danforth Bay Outlet N $1,348,470 $762,711 $585,759 Construction Based on Bids 2021

2019 2019 Gilford 21107 106/099 Rehab

Old Lakeshore Rd bridge
over Gunstock River Y $1,288,795 $1,327,300 -$38,505 Construction 2021

2019 2019 Gilmanton 16232 106/041 Replace

Stage Rd bridge over

Brook N $869,936 $787,428 $82,508 Complete Final Reimburse 2020 2020

2019 2019 Gilmanton 16233 122/041 Replace

Stage Rd bridge over
Niohthawk Hollow Brook N $1,636,168 $1,732,935 -$96,767 Complete Final Reimburse 2020 2020

2019 2019 Haverhill 41724 147/109 Replace

Clark Pond Rd bridge over
Clark Brook N $690,000 $690,000 $0 Construction 2021

2019 2019 Keene 15854 140/077 Replace

Roxbury St bridge over
Beaver Brook Y $1,517,258 $875,400 $641,858 Construction Based on Bids 2021

2019 2019 Merrimack 15841 113/159 Replace

Bedford Rd bridge over
Baboosic Brook Y $4,459,039 $4,534,669 -$75,630 Construction 2021

2019 2019 Northwood 41397 095/113 Replace

Bow Lake Rd bridge over

Sherburne Brook Y $833,479 $776,800 $56,679 Construction 2021

2019 2019 Peterborough 14933 092/089 Replace

Main Street bridge over

ContOOCOOk River Y $8,159,141 $545,000 $7,614,141 Construction

Federal Funds, now

included, also costs

increased based on bids 2022

See Definitions Page for definitions of column headings and current status Information 12/31/2020
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2019 2019 Plaistow 23117 122/072 Reolace

Westvllle Road bridge

over Uttie River N $1,280,684 $1,028,062 $252,622 Construction 2021

2019 2019 Salem 20228 116/116 Reolace

BiufT St Extension bridge
over Widow Harris Brook Y $1,162,956 $1,021,084 $141,872 Construction 2021

2019 2020 Swanzev 41696 120/072 Reolace

\

Rabbit Hoiiow Road bridge
over Perry Brook Y $781,766 $754,954 $26,812 Construction 2022

2019 2019 Wolfeboro 40617 116/072 Reolace

Pieasant Valley Rd bridge
over Heath Brook Y $1,187,061 $1,134,403 $52,658 Construction 2021

2020 2020 Bamstead 16020 149/073 Reolace

Hannah Nutter Rd bridge
over Big River N $1,151,716 $1,015,943 $135,773 Construction 2021

2020 2020 Bow 40346 182/113 Rehab

Dunldee Rd bridge over
Bow Boo Brook Y $901,870 $911,872 -$10,002 Construction 2020

2020 2019 Bradford 23819 140/144 Rehab

Bradford Center Rd bridge
over Warner River

fBement Covered Bridge) N $1,641,689 $567,865 $1,073,824 Construction

2019 Report did not list

Federal Funds, now
included 2021

2020 2020 Concord 15877 200/015 Reolace

Hooksett Turnpike bridge
over Beta Brook Y $1,033,401 $1,122,901 -$89,500 Construction 2022

2020 2020 Concord 15878 193/027 Reolace

Birchdaie Rd bridge over

Beta Brook Y $1,044,416 $1,122,901 -$78,485 Construction 2022

2020 2020 Francestown 15765 149/058 Reolace

South New Boston Rd

bHdge over South Branch

Piscataguoo River Y $1,250,461 $1,337,000 -$86,539 Construction 2022

2020 2020 HIM 41661 140/099 Rehab

Bunker Hlii Rd bridge over
Needie Shoo Brook Y $562,955 $380,000 $182,955 Construction 2021

2020 2020 Laconia 40656 113/036 Reolace

Court St bridge over

Durkee Brook N $2,479,351 $1,685,133 $794,218 Construction

Scope Change - Utilty
and Roadway approach
item increases 2022

2020 2020 Manchester 15401 188/092 Reolace

Goffs Fails Rd bridge over
BMRR(ABO) Y $1,873,909 $1,725,000 $148,909 Construction 2022

See Definitions Page for definitions of column headings and current status information 12/31/2020
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2020 2020 Manchester 28336 151/065 Rehab

US 3, NH 3A bridfle over I-

293, BMRR, Merrimack

River (Queen Citv Bridoe) Y $9,645,739 $11,316,000 -$1,670,261 Construction

Final Design reduced

estimated cost and bid

further reduced cost 2022

2020 TBD Milford 42087 102/165 Rehab

Hartshorn Rd bridge over

Hartshorn Brook V $78,855 $726,855 -$648,000 Complete

Bridge Aid only funds
design 2021

2020 2019 Ossioee 23818 108/333 Rehab

Nudd Rd bridge over

Bearcamp River (Whittier

Covered Bridge) N $1,249,000 $1,003,263 $245,737 Bidding 2022

2020 2019 Windham 41632 057/051 Reolace

Castle Hill Rd bridge over

Beaver Brook Y $819,377 $614,412 $204,965 Construction 2021

2021 2020 Canaan 41399 147/055 Rehab

Potato Rd bridge over

Indian River Y $1,209,568 $959,874 $249,694 Prelim Des 2023

2021 2021 Colebrook 40651 190/109 Rehab

Harvey Swell Rd bridge
over East Branch Mohawk

River Y $424,400 $307,000 $117,400 Prelim Des 2023

2021 2021 Colebrook 40652 167/120 Reolace

Bear Rock Rd bridge over

West Branch Mowhawk

River Y $511,775 $688,600 -$176,825 Prelim Des 2023

2021 2020

Concord-

Pembroke 14841-A 183/156 Rehab

North Pembroke Rd bridge

over Soucook River N $2,066,055 $1,971,007 $95,048 Final Design 2023

2021 TBD Eaton 41404 058/130 Reolace

Potter Rd bridge over

Snow Brook Y $659,024 $641,500 $17,524 On Shelf Final Design aooroved 2023

2021 2021 Fremont 23793 155/133 Reolace

Martin Rd bridge over
Piscassic River N $660,000 $660,000 $0 Eng Study 2023

2021 2021 Giimanton 16234 174/094 Reolace

Crystal Lake Rd bridge

over Nelson Brook N $1,658,448 $1,655,500 $2,948 Final Design Final Design 2023

2021 2020 Jackson 40808 153/066 Rehab

Valley Cross Rd bridge

over Wildcat Brook N $1,247,874 $1,059,281 $188,593 Final Design 2023

2021 2021 Jaffrev 41401 159/094 Rehab

Nutting Rd bridge over

Contoocook River Y $868,400 $785,400 $83,000 Prelim Des 2023

See Definitions Page for definitions of column headings and current status information 12/31/2020
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2021 2020 Keene 10309b 125/069 Replace

Island Street bridge over
Ashuelot N $0 $1,700,000 -$1,700,000 Removed

State Bridge Ak) funding
removed artd replaced with
Fed MCBRR fundlna 2023

2021 2021 Madburv 24226 056/072 Replace

Nute Rd bridge over

Bellamy River Y $968,769 $920,000 $48,769 Rnal Oesian 2023

2021 NPL Miirord 43115 089/106 Replace

Mason Rd bridge over

Great Brook Y $159,001 $0 $159,001 Scope & Pee

Not considered active,

therefore not reported in

2019 2023

2021 NPL Newoort 20006 154/129 Replace

Sand Hill Rd bridge over

Brook N $1,000,000 $0 $1,000,000 Enp Study

Recently active, was not

reported in 2019 2023

2021 2021 Orford 41151 080/120 Replace

Archertown Rd bridge over
Jacobs Brook Y $1,171,100 $1,381,000 •$209,900 Prelim Des 2023

2021 NPL Richmond 29055 065/083 Replace

Whipple Hill Rd bridge

over Roarino Brook Y $1,345,000 $0 $1,345,000 Eno Study

Recently active, was not

reported In 2019 2023

2021 NPL Rindoe 22652 154/069 Replace

Wellington Rd bridge over

Converseville Brook Y $1,059,621 $0 $1,059,621 Prelim Des

Recently active, was not
reported In 2019 2023

2021 2019 Wilton 15767 074/060 Replace

King Brook Rd bridge over
Kino Brook Y $1,169,800 $545,000 $624,800 Prelim Des

Scope change from
rehabilitation to

replacement 2023

2021 2021 Wilton 26201 086/142 Replace

Stage Coach Rd bridge
over Burton Pond Outlet Y $688,511 $365,500 $323,011 Prelim Des 2023

2022 TBD Barrinaton 26722 109/162 Rehab

Green Hill Rd bridge over

Isinolass River N $1,964,848 $2,286,053 -$321,205 Final Desian 2024

2022 TBD Bedford 24217 105/055 Replace

Beals Rd bridge over

Baboosic Brook Y $1,079,136 $1,079,136 $0 Prelim Des 2024

2022 TBO Laconia 26706 121/037 Replace

Academy St bridge over

Durkee Brook Y $727,962 $801,000 -$73,038 Prelim Des 2024

2022 2020 Lebanon 13S58-A 062/117 Replace

NH 12A bridge over RR

fOrv Bridoe) Y $7,715,000 $35,000 $7,680,000 Prelim Des

2019 Report did not list

Federal Funds, now

Included 2024

See Definitions Page for definitions of column headings and current status Information 12/31/2020
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2022 TBO Lebanon 24221 066/059 Replace

Trues Brook Rd bridge

over Bloods Brook Y $2,117,600 $2,800,000 •$682,400 Eno Study 2024

2022 TBO Pelbam 29450 109/081 Rehab

Old Bridge St bridge over
Beaver Brook N $1,518,679 $1,372,250 $146,429 Prelim Des 2024

2022 T80 Suaar Hill 24216 202/128 Replace

Crane Hill Rd bridge over

Gale River Y $2,300,000 $2,704,000 -$404,000 Prelim Des 2024

2022 NPL Wentworth 40646 108/070 Replace

Frescoln Rd over Rocky

Branch N $901,700 $0 $901,700 Eno Study

Recently active, was not

reported In 2019 2024

2023 TBD Amherst 40654 112/071 Replace

Mont Vemon Rd bridge

over Ceasars Brook Y $1,016,600 $1,016,600 $0 Eno Study 2025

2023 NPL Antrim 14942 117/093 Replace

Craig Rd bridge over

Brook N $404,000

V

$0 $404,000 Enrolled

Not considered active,

therefore not reported In

2019 2025

2023 TBD Auburn 29316 095/127 Rehab

Griffin Mill Rd bridge over

Maple Palls Brook Y $784,000 $784,000 $0 Eno Study 2025

2023 NPL Canaan 26704 101/152 Replace

Clark Pond Rd bridge over
Clark Pond Brook N $520,000 $0 $520,000 Enrolled

Not considered active,

therefore not reported In
2019 2025

2023 NPL Colebrook 40655 050/099 Rehab

Rehabilitate Pleasant St

bridge over Mohawk River N $545,000 $0 $545,000 Enrolled

Not considered active,

therefore not reported In
2019 2025

2023 2020 Concord 41212 163/111 Rehab

NH 9 (Loudon Rd) bridge
over Merrimack River Y $7,840,000 $8,620,000 -$780,000 Eno Study

Majority of funding Is
Federal 2025

2023 NPL Dorchester 42091 151/055 Replace

Province Rd bridge over

Bucks Brook N $170,000 $0 $170,000 Enrolled

Not considered active,

therefore not reported In

2019 2025

2023 NPL Keene 40653 142/092 Replace

George St bridge over
Beaver Brook Y $715,400 $0 $715,400 Scope & Fee

Not considered active,

therefore not reported in

2019 2025

2023 TBD Lebanon 24222 121/117 Replace

NH 120 bridge over NHRR
fabandon) Rail Trail Y $1,223,200 $1,158,000 $65,200 Prelim Des 2024

See Definitions Page for definitions of column headings and current status information 12/31/2020
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2023 NPL Richmond 29056 155/066 Rehab

Tully Brook Rd bridge over

Tully Brook Y $854,000 $0 $854,000 Ena Study

Recently active, was not

reported In 2019 2025

2023 NPL Rumnev 27162 093/082 Reolace

Buffalo Rd bridge over

Brook Y $877,000 $0 $877,000 Scope & Fee

Recently active, was not
reported In 2019 2025

2023 NPL Webster 40810 121/103 Replace

Oothespin Bridge Rd

bridge over Blackwater

River Y $1,874,155 $0 $1,874,155 Ena Study

Recently active, was not

reported in 2019 2025

2024 TBD Bow 24223 065/140 Replace

Page Rd bridge over Bela

Brook N $785,000 $785,000 $0 On Shelf Final Design approved 2026

2024 NPL Canaan 41406 172/070 Rehab

Grist Mill Hill Rd bridge
over Indian River Y $696,000 $0 $696,000 Enrolled

Not considered active,

therefore not reported in

2019 2026

2024 TBD Merrlmack 29174 118/13S Replace

US 3 bridge over Baboosic
Brook Y $3,320,000 $3,320,000 $0 Eno Study 2026

2024 TBD Swanzev 41403 098/122 Replace

Christian Hill Rd bridge

over NHRR Y $1,816,829 $1,826,829 •$10,000 Ena Study 2026

2025 NPL Alstead 40661 046/141 Replace

Comstock Rd bridge over

Darby Brook N $1,013,600 $0 $1,013,600 Enrolled

Not considered active,

therefore not reported in

2019 2027

2025 TBD Amherst 40657 145/106 Reolace

Thornton Ferry Rd bridge

over Beaver Brook Y $1,340,000 $1,325,000 $15,000 Eno Study 2027

2025 TBD Andover 41407 098/093 Replace

Lawrence Rd bridge over

Blackwater River N $3,205,298 $2,435,000 $770,298 Prelim Des

Scope Change •
hydraulic needs

increased size of bridge 2027

2025 NPL Conwav 41402 164/063 Rehab

Washington St bridge over

Swift River N $2,013,000 $0 $2,013,000 Scope & Fee

Recently active, was not
reported in 2019 2027

2025 NPL Goffstown 41597 129/116 Replace

Center St bridge over

Harry Brook N $836,000 0 $836,000 Enrolled

Not considered active,

therefore not reported in

2019 2028

2025 2019 Keene 29340 118/051 Replace

NH 10 Winchester St

bridge over Ash Swamp

Brook Y $0 $2,949,150 -$2,949,150 Removed

biaie Bnuge aiq lunaing

removed. Bridge scope add
to Keene 40666 Federal

Protect in 2025

See Definitions Page for definitions of column headings and current status information 12/31/2020
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2025 NPL New Boston 15505 087/150 Replace

Tucker Mill Rd bridge over
Mid Branch PIscataquog
River N S977.000 $0 $977,000 Enrolled

Not considered active,

therefore not reported in

2019 2027

2026 NPL Alstead 40649 059/134 Rehab

Hill Rd bridge over Darby
Brook Y S260.900 $0 $260,900 Enrolled

Not considered active,

therefore not reported in

2019 2028

2026 TBO Barrinaton 41410 052/059 Replace

Old Canaan Rd bridge

over Spruce Brook N $709,791 $695,500 $14,291 Ena Study 2028

2026 NPL Bedford 21684 102/098 Replace

Catesby Ln bridge over
McOuade Brook N $600,000 $0 $600,000 Scope & Fee

Not considered active,

therefore not reported in

2019 2028

2026 TBO Broolciine 41408 088/074 Rehab

Bond St bridge over

NIssitissit River N $944,233 $492,000 $452,233 Final Design 2028

2026 NPL Dorchester 42092 156/053 Replace

Province Rd bridge over

South Branch of Baker

River N $230,000 $0 $230,000 Enrolled

Not considered active, -

therefore not reported In

2019 2028

2026 NPL Francestown 42709 091/142 Replace

Old County Rd North

bridoe over Collins Brook Y $960,400 $0 $960,400 Enrolled

Not considered active,

therefore not reported in

2019 2028

2026 NPL Lancaster 22192 039/105 Rehab

Mount Orne Rd bridge
over Connecticut River N $300,000 $0 $300,000 Enrolled

Not considered active,

therefore not reported in

2019 2028

2026 NPL Madburv 41462 160/086 Replace

Freshet Rd bridge over

Johnson Creek Y $600,000 $0 $600,000 Scope & Fee

Not considered active,

therefore not reported in

2019 2028

2026 2021 Manchester 24212

107/071

107/072 Rehab

Ramp E & Salmon St East

Bound'Over Rd, BMRR,

and Metrimack River Y. N $9,000,000 $1,655,000 $7,345,000 Eno Study

Updated estimate /scope

change 2028

2026 TBO Weare 14338 082/045 Replace

Lull Rd bridge over
Peacock Brook Y $477,000 $477,000 $0 Scope & Fee 2028

2027 TBO Bow 24224 184/127 Replace

River Rd bridge over Bow

Boo Brook N $1,144,000 $1,144,000 $0 Prelim Des 2029

2027 NPL Enfield 13592 120/115 Rehab

Shaker Blvd bridge over
Knox River N $525,000 $0 $525,000 Enrolled

Not considered active,

therefore not reported in

2019 2029

See Definitions Page for definitions of column headings and current status Information 12/31/2020
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2027 2019 Harrisvilie 16114 061/060 Reoiace

South Rd bridge over

MInnewawa Brook Y $858,672 $858,672 $0 Final Desian 2029

2027 NPL Manchester 15837 144/075 Rehab

US 3 (Elm St) bridge over
BMRR N S3.95S.000 $0 $3,955,000 Enrolled

Not considered active,

therefore not reported in

2019 2029

2027 NPL New Boston 14771 132/138 Reoiace

Greg Mill Rd bridge over
South Branch PIscataquog
River N Sl.250.000 $0 $1,250,000 Enrolled

Not considered active,

therefore not reported in

2019 2029

2027 2019 Pittsfield 14972 089/135 Reoiace

Shaw Rd bridge over Kelly
Brook N $614,979 $598,500 $16,479 Prelim Des 2029

2027 NPL Sandown 41412 093/109 Reoiace

Phillips Rd bridge over
Exeter River N $755,500 0 $755,500 Enrolled

Not considered active,

therefore not reported in

2019 2029

2027 NPL Wilton 15768 060/118 Replace

Old County Farm Rd
bridoe over Blood Brook Y $447,000 0 $447,000 Enrolled

Not considered active,

therefore not reported in

2019 2029

2028 NPL Manchester 24206 106/072 Rehab

bridge over
RD/BMRR/Merrimack

River N $6,000,000 $0 $6,000,000 Enrolled

Not considered active,

therefore not reported in

2019 2030

N/A 2020 Beimont 22872 103/072 Rehab

Church St bridge over
Tiooa River N $0 $1,040,000 -$1,040,000 Removed 100% Town funded 2012

N/A 2019 Whitefleid 16025 159/098 Replace

Hazen Road bridge over
Johns River Y $0 $224,520 •$224,520 Removed 100% Town funded N/A

Total Funds s  169.470,428 $ 113,891,759 $ 55,578,668

Total State Funds S  100.675.409

Total Local Funds
_

S  33.519.657

Total Federal Funds
_

S  35.275.361

See Definitions Page for definitions of column headings and current status information 12/31/2020


